

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) CC Nos. 13179, 13172 OF 2015 AND  
SLP (C) NO. 20109 OF 2015

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF IN SLP (C) NO. 20109 OF 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 IN SLP(C) NOS. 13179 AND 13172 OF 2015  
(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLPs)

Union of India & Ors.

.....Petitioners

Versus

M/s. Raksha Cements Pvt. Ltd. & Anr. etc. etc.

....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned have been filed by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate, on behalf of the Petitioners against the Final Judgment and Order dated 20<sup>th</sup> November, 2014, 31<sup>st</sup> January, 2015 and 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2015, respectively, of the High Court of Gauhati at Guwahati in Writ Petition (Civil) Nos. 239 of 2013, 487 and 937 of 2015, respectively. There is a delay of 128 and 54 days in filing the SLP (C) CC Nos. 13179 and 13172 of 2015.

It is submitted that Special leave Petition (Civil) No. 19370 of 2015 @ SLP (C) CC No. 10870 of 2015 arising out of common order was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8<sup>th</sup> July, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to direct issue notice and tag with SLP (C) Nos. 28194-28201 of 2010 and the same are pending for hearing before the Hon'ble Court. Copy of the Record of proceedings dated 8<sup>th</sup> July, 2015 is enclosed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted that SLP (C) CC No. 13172 and SLP (C) No. 20109 OF 2015 have been tagged with SLP (C) CC No. 13179 of 2015 as all are arising out of common relied upon order/similar issue.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report

Dated this the 21<sup>st</sup> Day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:  
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,  
Central Agency Section,  
Supreme Court of India,  
New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c4