

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for Stay)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 11878 OF 2015

Union of India & Ors.Petitioners

Versus

M/s Kamakhya Cosmetics & Pharmaceuticals & Ors.Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13th April, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice through speed post.
Tag with SLP(C) Nos. 28194-201 of 2010.”**

It is submitted that Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has on 6th November, 2015 filed application for Stay with affidavit and the said application has been registered as I.A. No.3. Copies of the same have been tagged with main SLP Paper Books.

Service position of the show cause notice is as under:-

It is submitted that there are twenty Respondents. Respondent Nos. 6, 7 and 13 are represented through M/s K.J. John & Co., Advocates and they have also filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of the said Respondents. Copies of the Counter Affidavit have been included in the Paper Books. Respondent No. 11 is represented through Ms. Diksha Rai, Advocate. Show Cause notice was issued to Respondent Nos. 1 to 5, 8 to 10, 12, 14 to 20 through Speed Post on 24th April, 2015. Ms. Diksha Rai, Advocate, has on 7th May, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.12, Mr. Shardul S. Shroff, Advocate has on 8th July, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 14 and 14(B) and has also filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.14(B) only. Copy of the Counter Affidavit has been included in the Paper Books. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate has on 15th July, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.19. Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-I, Advocate has on 21st July, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1 and Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, Advocate has on 4th August, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 and 9 and has also filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.2 only. Copy of

the Counter Affidavit has been included in the Paper Books. Mr. Shriram P. Pingle, Advocate has on 24th September, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos.16 to 18 but he has not filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf so far. Neither A.D. Card nor the unserved covers containing the said notice have been received back from Respondent Nos.3, 4, 5, 8, 10, 15 and 20 so far.

The Application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court for orders.

Dated this the 7th Day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate,
Central Agency Section,
Supreme Court of India,
New Delhi.
2. M/s. K.J. John & Co., Advocates,
428, M.C. Sethalwad,
Lawyer's Chambers,
Supreme Court of India.
3. Ms. Diksha Rai, Advocate,
B-5/105 (1st Floor),
Safdarjung Enclave,
New Delhi.
4. Mr. Shardul S. Shroff, Advocate
216, Amarchand Tower,
Okhla Industrial Estate, Phase – III
New Delhi. -20
5. Mr. M.P. Devanath, Advocate,
5, Jangpura Extn, Link Road,
New Delhi.
6. Mr. Pawanshree Agrawal, Advocate,
B-9, Sagar Apartments,
6, Tilak Marg,
New Delhi.
7. Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra -I, Advocate,
265, Supreme Enclave,
Mayur Vihar-II, Delhi-91

8. Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Advocate,
Supreme Court of India,
New Delhi.
9. Mr. Shriram P. Pingle, Advocate,
28B & 28C, A1 Block,
Chhatarpur Extn, ,
New Delhi -110074

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C4